

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 21-1788

**LINDA K. JUCKETTE,
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

v.

**IOWA UTILITIES BOARD,
RESPONDENT-APPELLEE**

and

**MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and OFFICE OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATE,
INTERVENORS-APPELLEES.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY**

THE HONORABLE JEANIE VAUDT

APPELLEE MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY'S FINAL BRIEF

By /s/ Andrew L. Magner
Andrew L. Magner AT0012739
666 Grand Avenue, Suite 500
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 281-2376
Andrew.Magner@Midamerican
.com

**ATTORNEY FOR INTERVENOR-
APPELLEE MIDAMERICAN
ENERGY COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 8

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 14

STATEMENT OF FACTS 16

ARGUMENT 20

I. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE IUB’S GRANT OF FRANCHISE AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER..... 21

 A. Preservation of Issue 21

 B. Standard of Appellate Review 21

 C. Argument..... 23

 1. The IUB has been delegated the authority to interpret the term “public use” at Iowa Code section 478.4..... 23

 2. Even if “public use” must align with eminent domain statutes, MidAmerican has shown the line serves a public use and has obtained the right of eminent domain in this proceeding..... 27

 3. The record contains substantial evidence in support of MidAmerican’s franchise and the Court should not supplant the IUB’s well-supported findings of fact with conjecture 31

II. IOWA CODE § 306.46 IS CONSTITUTIONAL AND THE IUB’S GRANT OF FRANCHISE DOES NOT CREATE AN IMPROPER TAKING 38

 A. Preservation of Issue 38

 B. Standard of Appellate Review 38

 C. Argument..... 39

 1. The IUB’s application of Iowa Code § 306.46 is reasonable and is not impermissibly retroactive in application 39

 2. The IUB’s application of Iowa Code § 306.46 is not an improper retroactive reading 43

3. The IUB’s application of Iowa Code § 306.46 does not Result in an Impermissible Taking	44
4. Iowa Code § 306.46 abrogates the Court’s decision in Keokuk Junction	50
III. EVEN IF IOWA CODE § 306.46 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FRANCHISE AND REMAND FOR EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDINGS	59
A. Argument.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	63
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. State Highway Comm'n v. Ark. Power & Light Co.</i> , 330 S.W.2d 77, 80-81 (Ark. 1959).....	58
<i>Bormann v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309, 315 (Iowa 1998).....	46
<i>Bradley v. Iowa Dep't of Commerce</i> , No. 01-0646, 2002 WL 31882863 at *5 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 30, 2002).....	37
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522, 534 (Iowa 2017) .	40, 46
<i>Broadlawns Med. Ctr. v. Sanders</i> , 792 N.W.2d 302, 306 (Iowa 2010)	32
<i>Carroll v. City of Cedar Falls</i> , 261 N.W. 652, 656-57 (Iowa 1935).....	28
<i>Cater v. Northwestern Tel. Exch. Co.</i> , 60 Minn. 539, 63 N.W. 111, 112–113 (1895).....	51
<i>Cathey v. Ark. Power & Light Co.</i> , 97 S.W.2d 624 (Ark. 1936).....	58
<i>Des Moines Flying Serv., Inc., v. Aerial Servs., Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 212, 220 (Iowa 2016).....	41, 57
<i>Fischer v. Iowa State Commerce Comm'n</i> , 368 N.W.2d 88, 97-98 (Iowa 1985)	37
<i>Fisher v. Golden Valley Elec. Ass'n</i> , 658 P.2d 127, 129 (Alaska 1983).....	51
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 723 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 2006)	54
<i>Hawkeye Land Co. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 847 N.W.2d 199, 207 (Iowa 2014) .	21
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> . 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021)	43, 44, 54
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Al-Gharib</i> , 604 N.W.2d 621, 632 (Iowa 2000)	31
<i>Iowa State Commerce Comm'n v. Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 161 N.W.2d 111, 114-15 (Iowa 1968)	31
<i>Johnston v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 958 N.W.2d 180, 190 (Iowa 2021).....	57
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 731 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 2007).....	54
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469, 498 (2005).....	29
<i>Keokuk Junction Ry. Co. v. IES Indus., Inc.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 2000)	passim

<i>Kingsway Cathedral v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 6, 9 (Iowa 2006)	46
<i>Leonard v. State</i> , 461 N.W.2d 465 (Iowa 1990).....	54
<i>Mathis v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 934 N.W.2d 423, 426-27 (Iowa 2019) ..	21, 24, 28, 38
<i>McCullough v. Interstate Power & Light Co.</i> , 163 Wash. 147, 300 P. 165, 166 (1931).....	51
<i>Myria Holdings Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t Revenue</i> , 892 N.W.2d 343, 348 (Iowa 2017)	40
<i>Natural Gas Serv. Co. v. Serv-Yu Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 219 P.2d 324, 325-26 (Ariz. 1950).....	31
<i>NDA Farms v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , No. CV009448, 2013 WL 11239755, at *10- 11 (Polk Co. Dist. Ct. June 24, 2013).....	60
<i>Nerbonne, N.V. v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 692 So.2d 928, 929 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997)	51
<i>NextEra Energy Res. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30, 44 (Iowa 2012). 22, 32	
<i>Northwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 477 N.W.2d 678, 682 (Iowa 1991)	22
<i>Puntenney v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 928 N.W.2d 829, 836 (Iowa 2019).....	passim
<i>Race v. Iowa Elec. Light & Power Co.</i> , 134 N.W.2d 335, 338 (Iowa 1965)	23, 28
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 880 N.W.2d 431, 446 (Iowa 2016)	40
<i>S.E. Iowa Co-op Elec. Ass’n v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 633 N.W.2d 814, 819 (Iowa 2001)	passim
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 721 N.W.2d 776, 780 (Iowa 2006).....	48
<i>State v. Iowa Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 585, 588-89 (Iowa 1990)	56
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609, 616 (Iowa 2017).....	40
<i>SZ Enterprises, LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 441, 447 (Iowa 2014)	30, 31
<i>Vittetoe v. Iowa S. Utils. Co.</i> , 123 N.W.2d 878, 881 (Iowa 1963).....	27

Statutes

Alaska Stat. § 19.25.010	52
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)	21
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c)	22, 39
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f)	22, 31
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(l).....	22, 27
Iowa Code § 17A.20	21
Iowa Code § 306.2(1)	42
Iowa Code § 306.3(3)-(9)	42
Iowa Code § 306.3(7)	42
Iowa Code § 306.4.....	42
Iowa Code § 306.46	passim
Iowa Code § 306.46(2)	42
Iowa Code § 318.12	48
Iowa Code § 318.3	48
Iowa Code § 318.5	48
Iowa Code § 318.6	48
Iowa Code § 318.7	48
Iowa Code § 318.9	42, 47, 49, 58
Iowa Code § 4.5	43
Iowa Code § 4.6	41
Iowa Code § 476.1	36
Iowa Code § 476.22	30
Iowa Code § 476.25	35
Iowa Code § 476.5	35
Iowa Code § 476.8	35
Iowa Code § 478.15	39, 45
Iowa Code § 478.15(1)	60

Iowa Code § 478.18	38
Iowa Code § 478.3(2)	38
Iowa Code § 478.4	23, 25, 26, 36
Iowa Code § 478.6(3)	39, 45
Iowa Code § 478.9.....	47
Iowa Code § 479B.9	24, 26
Iowa Code § 716.7(4)	48
Iowa Code § 822.3A	54
Iowa Code §§ 476.3	35
Iowa Code §4.4	41
Iowa Code chapter 306	41, 48
Iowa Code chapter 476A	24
Iowa Code chapter 478	22, 30

Other Authorities

Iowa Department of Transportation, <i>Iowa Miles of Rural Secondary Roads as of January 1, 2005</i> (Mar. 10, 2022), https://iowadot.gov/analytics/pdf/secbook2004.pdf	57
Iowa Department of Transportation, <i>Iowa Miles of Rural Secondary Roads as of January 1, 2021</i> (Mar. 10, 2022), https://iowadot.gov/analytics/pdf/Secondary-Road-Report-2021.pdf	57
MidAmerican Energy Company Electric Tariff No. 2, <i>Section 4 – Expansion of Electric Distribution System</i> , Sheet Nos. 67-77, 82 (March 9, 2022), https://www.midamericanenergy.com/media/pdf/iowa-electric-tariffs.pdf	36

Rules

Iowa Admin. Code 199—11.8.....	47
Iowa Admin. Code 199—20.3(13)(c).....	35
